

A05-1386

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

---

State of Minnesota,

Respondent,

vs.

John Russell Heden,

Appellant.

---

## APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**MIKE HATCH**

Minnesota State Attorney General  
1800 Bremer Tower  
445 Minnesota Street  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134

**DAVID M. OLIN**

Pennington County Attorney  
P. O. Box 396  
Thief River Falls, MN 56701

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

OFFICE OF THE STATE  
PUBLIC DEFENDER

**LESLIE J. ROSENBERG**

Assistant State Public Defender  
License No. 206118

2221 University Avenue Southeast  
Suite 425  
Minneapolis, MN 55414

Telephone: (612) 627-6980

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 1

LEGAL ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. THIS COURT HAS HELD THAT THE UNDERLYING PREDICATE FELONY FOR FELONY MURDER MUST BE A FELONY COMMITTED IN A MANNER THAT INVOLVED SOME SPECIAL DANGER TO HUMAN LIFE. ACCORDINGLY, UNDER MINN. STAT. § 609.185 (A) (2), THE UNDERLYING PREDICATE FELONY MUST BE AN ACT OF CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT PERFORMED WITH FORCE OR VIOLENCE. HERE, HOWEVER, THE DIGITAL PENETRATION OF A THREE-MONTH-OLD INFANT, BY NATURE OF THE ACT ITSELF, DID NOT INVOLVE FORCE OR VIOLENCE OR ANY SPECIAL DANGER TO LIFE. .... 12

A. Standard of Review..... 12

B. Force or Violence Requires More than a Showing of Discomfort or the Inadvertent Infliction of Injury. .... 12

II. APPELLANT DID NOT CAUSE THE DEATH OF THE INFANT WHILE COMMITTING CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT BECAUSE THE CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT WAS SEPARATE IN TIME AND INTENT FROM THE ACT OF VIOLENT SHAKING THAT CAUSED DEATH. .... 17

A. Standard of Review..... 17

B. The Sexual Act Was Unrelated to the Act Leading to Death..... 18

III. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED DUE PROCESS BY SENTENCING APPELLANT TO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE WHERE THE STATE DID NOT PROVE THAT APPELLANT COMMITTED AN INTENTIONAL MURDER..... 19

A. Standard of Review ..... 19

B.	The Most Severe Punishment Should Be Reserved for Intentional Homicide.....	19
IV.	THE STATUTORY ELEMENT OF “PAST PATTERN OF CHILD ABUSE” DEMANDS PROOF BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT OF (1) A PATTERN (A CAUSAL OR INTENTIONAL LINK BETWEEN THE ALLEGED PAST ACTS) AND (2) AT LEAST TWO PRIOR ACTS OF CHILD ABUSE. ALTHOUGH, AS THIS COURT HAS RULED, THE JURY NEED NOT UNANIMOUSLY AGREE ON WHICH TWO PRIOR ACTS HAVE BEEN PROVED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, AT LEAST TWO PRIOR ACTS MUST BE SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....	22
A.	Standard of Review.....	22
B.	This Court Should Re-Evaluate Whether the Underlying Offenses Should Be Proved Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	23
C.	Because a Pattern of Child Abuse Exists Only if Underlying Predicate Offenses Have Been Proved and Shown to be Linked, the State Must Prove at Least Two Underlying Offenses Beyond a Reasonable Doubt. ....	27
D.	The Element Of “Pattern Of Child Abuse” Cannot Be Proved Where None Of The Underlying Incidents Were Proved Beyond a Reasonable Doubt. ....	30
E.	At Least Two Prior Incidents Were Not Proved Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	35
V.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE DEFINITION OF “PATTERN” .....	36
A.	Standard of Review.....	36
B.	A Pattern Constitutes at Least Two Prior Incidents.....	37
VI.	APPELLANT’S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE POLICE FAILED TO ADMINISTER THE MIRANDA WARNINGS AFTER APPELLANT CONFESSED TO SHAKING THE INFANT. ....	39
A.	Standard of Review.....	39
B.	The Authorities Should Not Manipulate Time of Arrest To Induce an Un-Mirandized Statement.....	39
	CONCLUSION .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 609.19, Subd. 2.....	1
Minn. Stat. § 609.19, Subd. 2(1).....	2
Minn. Stat. § 690.185.....	13, 19
Minn. Stat. § 609.185 (a)(2).....	2
Minn. Stat. § 690.185 (a)(5).....	2, 22
Minn. Stat. §609.185 (1).....	21
Minn. Stat. §609.185 (6).....	23
Minn. Stat. § 609.221, Subd. 1.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 609.224, Subd. 1(2).....	2
Minn. Stat. § 609.341, Subd. 3.....	14
Minn. Stat. § 609.342, Subd. 1(a).....	1, 2
Minn. Stat. § 609.902, Subd. 6(3)(i).....	29

### STATE CASES

In re G.S.P., 610 N.W.2d 651 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	41
State v. Gorman, 546 N.W.2d 5 (Minn. 1996).....	29
King v. State, 649 N.W.2d 149 (Minn. 2002).....	3, 14
State v. Anderson, 666 N.W.2d 696 (Minn. 2003).....	3, 13
State v. Back, 341 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 1983).....	3, 12
State v. Champion, 533 N.W.2d 40 (Minn. 1995).....	4, 40, 41
State v. Cole, 542 N.W.2d 43 (Minn. 1996).....	12, 13
State v. Crace, 289 N.W.2d 54 (Minn. 1979).....	4, 37
State v Cross, 577 N.W.2d 721 (Minn. 1998).....	4, 23, 24, 36
State v. Crowsbreast, 629 N.W.2d 433 (Minn. 2001).....	4, 24, 36
State v. Edrozo, 578 N.W.2d 719 (Minn. 1998).....	40
State v. Ferguson, 645 N.W.2d 437 (Minn. 2002).....	19

State v. Gray, 456 N.W.2d 251 (Minn. 1990) .....	36
State v. Griller, 583 N.W.2d 736 (Minn. 1998) .....	37
State v. Grube, 531 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. 1995) .....	4, 30, 38
State v. Harris, 589 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. 1999) .....	3, 18
State v. Henderson, 706 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 2005) .....	29
State v. Kaiser, 486 N.W.2d 384 (Minn. 1992) .....	22
State v. Kelbel, 648 N.W.2d 690 (Minn. 2002) cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1175 (2003) .....	4, 22, 24, 27, 28
State v. Kuhnau, 622 N.W.2d at 552 (Minn. 2001) .....	36, 37
State v. Lee, 645 N.W.2d 459 (Minn. 2002) .....	34
State v. Malaski, 330 N.W.2d 447 (Minn. 1983) .....	4, 36, 37
State v. Manley, 664 N.W.2d 275 (Minn. 2003) .....	4, 24, 30, 31
State v. McBride, 666 N.W.2d 351 (Minn. 2003) .....	3, 18
State v. McCuiston, 514 N.W.2d 802 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994) .....	37
State v. Mitchell, 577 N.W.2d 481 (Minn. 1998) .....	20, 21
State v. Mitchell, 693 N.W.2d 891 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005) .....	3, 12
State v. Mitjans, 408 N.W.2d 824 (Minn. 1987) .....	14
State v. Moore, 438 N.W.2d 101 (Minn. 1989) .....	17
State v. Robinson, 539 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. 1995) .....	29, 32
State v. Rosse, 478 N.W.2d 482 (Minn. 1991) .....	4, 40
State v. Russell, 503 N.W.2d 110 (Minn. 1993) .....	3, 18
State v. Sanchez-Diaz, 683 N.W.2d 824 (Minn. 2004) .....	4, 32, 38

State v. Staats, 658 N.W.2d 207 (Minn. 2003) .....	40
State v. Stempf, 627 N.W.2d 352 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001) .....	23
State v. Tibiatowski, 590 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. 1999) .....	41
State v. Walker, 235 N.W.2d 810 (Minn. 1975) .....	20, 21
State v. Wallace, 558 N.W.2d 469 (Minn. 1997) .....	18
State v. Webb, 440 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 1989) .....	17, 23
State v. Wiegand, 645 N.W.2d 125 (Minn. 2002) .....	39
Stayberg v. Henderson, 151 N.W.2d 290 (Minn. 1967) .....	37
Tischendorf v. Tischendorf, 321 N.W.2d 405 (Minn. 1982) .....	12, 19

#### FEDERAL CASES

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	24
Burks v. United States, 437 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	17
Coker v. Georgia, 433 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	20
Dickerson v. United States, 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	4, 40
Edmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	3, 19
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	3, 20
Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	3, 20
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	3, 20
McMillan v. Pennsylvania, 477 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	25
Minnesota v. Olson, 495 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	39
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	4, 40

Patterson v. New York, 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	25
Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291 (1980) .....	41
Richardson v. United States, 526 U.S. 813 (1999) .....	22, 23, 26, 27
Schad v. Arizona, 501 U.S. 624 (1991) .....	24, 25, 26
Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	20
United States v. Aguilar, 384 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	42
United States v. Oliver, 908 F.2d 260 (8th Cir.1990) .....	29
In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	27, 30

#### MISCELLANEOUS

2 Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., Substantive Criminal Law, § 7.5(f) at 223 (1986) .....	18
10 Minnesota Practice, CRIMJIG 11.15 (West Supp. 2006).....	38
Brian M Morris, Something Upon Which We Can All Agree: Requiring A Unanimous Jury Verdict in Criminal Case. 62 Mont. L. Rev. 1, 13 (Winter 2001) .....	33
J. Bishop, Criminal Procedure § 87, (2d ed. 1872).....	24
Minn. const. art. 1, § 5 .....	19, 20
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 103.04 .....	19
Minn. R. Crim. P. 26.02, Subd. 1(5) .....	22
Minn. R. Crim. P. 26.03, Subd. 18(3), 31.02 .....	37
Sterling P.A. Darling, Jr., Mitigating the Impressionability of the Incorporeal Mind: Reassessing Unanimity Following the Obstruction of Justice Case of United States v. Arthur Anderson, L.L.P., 40 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1625, 1650-1651 (Fall 2003) .....	33
U.S. const. amend. V .....	19, 39

U.S. const. amend. VIII.....19  
U.S. const. amend. XIV .....19, 39

A05-1386
